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(b) whether tbe Committee bas recommended that Samachar Bharati and Hindustan Samachar should not be revived; aDd

(c) jf so, what would be the fate of employees working in these agencies ?

tHE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI V.N. GAD.
GIL): (a) and (b). The Com~ittee has made the foUo\\'ing specific recommendations :-

(i) The reaction of a fulf1edged news agency with adequate technological back up wi1J. require at)east R •• 3 crores for capital expenditure and, in addition. recurring expenditure of Rs. 1 crore per year. The Indian language newspapers are not at all in a position to raise even 50% of this capital.
Further the running cost of Rs. 1 crore per year cannot be recovered from Hindi/Indian language sub. scribers.

(ii) On the other hand, if Indian Languages service is added to infrastructure of an existing news agency, the additional annual cost will be only Rs. 50 lakhs per year. There wiJl be practically no capital cost. This level of annual expenditure can be manag ..
ed both by the newspapers and other subscribers like AIR and Doordarshan. If, however, there is stiU any deficit the news agency concerned cail bear it.

The Government has not yet taken a final view on these recommendations. It was the view ,of the editors and proprie ..
tors of the leading language newspapers that it is not possibJe to revive the exist. ing two Hindi news agencies namely Samachar Bbart j . and Hindustan Sarna-

cbar.

(c) It is open to the employees to seek redressal under the laws/rules gove­
roins their service conditions.

New Schemes for Construction or Jana'ta Flats for Weaker SecUoDS. by D.D~A.

3990. SHRI LAL RAM KEN:
SHRfGURUDASKAMAT:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Delhi Development Authority (DDA) are preparing and new sche~c for construction of smaller flates, or Janata flates for the weaker sections of the society in future; and

{b) jf so, details thereof and when such scheme is likeJy,. to be announced for the information of genera) public ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENT.
ARY AFFAIRS (SHRI H.K.L.
BHAGAT): (a) There are already schemes with the DDA for construction of smaller flates or Janta flates for the
\Veaker Sections of the society. No new scheme is being prepared.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.

Impact of Rural Development ProgJammes on the Rural Economy in West Bengal

3991, SHRI BHOLA NATH SEN:
Wi}) the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the rural development programmes sponsored by the' Central Government since 1979-80 have made any impact on the rural economy in West Bengal ;

(b) if so, the details, thereof; and

(c) the impact of such programmes
. in West· Bengal as compar~d to the impact of such programmes iti other States and Union Territories ?

THE MINISTER OF ST A TE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI CHANDULAL
CHANDRAKAR) :. (a> to (c). T~
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major rural development programmes of this Ministry being impJemen ted in West' Bengal are Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP)" National Rural Employment Programme (NREP) •.
Rur~l Landless Employment GU,arantee Programme (RLEGP), Drought Prone Aeras Programme (DPAP) and Land Reforms. The Ministry has not conducted any evaluation on the impact of these programmes on the rural economy in West ,Bengal as such. Evaluation studies of some of these programmes and periodical. reports throw some light on impact of these program'l1es on rural economy including that of West Bengal. Two major evaluation studies of IRD P have been conducted one by the Plan Evaluation Organisation (PEO) and the other by N ABARO. Both these studies included sample households from the districts of West Bengal.
According to the study conducted by the F.E.O, 49.4% of the sample households have crossed the poverty line while as per the NABARD study, this percentage is 47 State-wise figures of households having ~rossed tbe poverty line have not been indicated in these studies. However, the coverage of beneficiaries during the 6th Plan period was 71.38% of the target in' West Bengal l 7 .1 7 lakh families assisted as against the target of 1 0 lakhs). The All-India figure for the VIth Plan is 16.55 million families assisted a target of- 15 million (i.e. an achievement of 109%).

A research.cum-impact study _ on soil conservation measures adopted uD.der DPAP was made by the Operation
Resea;ch Group Bbubanesbwar in 19805 in a few districts of Bihar, Orissa and West B!ogal. As per the fiodings of this study 94% of the beneficiaries in Purulia (West ~engal) and 90 % ,each Phulbani (Orissa) and Palamau (Bihar) reported benefit from soil conservation, scbemes by way of covservation of Callow lands for cultivation and change in cropping pattern 6 % of farmers in Purulia (as against 18% in Phulbani, and 16% in Palamau) are reported to have been raisins crops particu.larly in areas Iyi~g fallow previously. 49% of farmers In PuruUa 52% in Palamau 20% in Phulbani reported changeover from low duty crops like millets to high duty crops like paddy. According to a few impressions, the average increase in productivity has been of the order of 25 4 % in the case of Purulia as against 240% in Phulbani and 234% in Palam~u.

Under NREP, DO evaluation studies have been completed' so far. However', the objective of the programme was to generate 300-400 million mandays of employment in rural areas every year, simultaneously creating durable assets to strengthen rural infrastructure and improve the nutritional standards of the poor. As far as West Bengal is concerned,
138.35 million mandays of employment was generated under tbe programme during the Vltb Plan period as against 1774.37 million mandays of employment generated in the country as a whole.
Besides, a laf!~e number of assets have also been created. RLEGP was introduced only in August, 1 983 and it is too early to assess its impact on the rurat economy.

As regards land reforms, the total ceiling surplus land distributed in West
Bengal since 1979-80 was 1,10,369
acres as against 9,99.796 acres for tbe country as a whole.

Modernisation of conventioDal rice milling industry

3992. SHRIMATI JAYANTI P~T­
NAIl{: WiUtbe Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken steps for the modernisation of conventional rice milling industry in the country;

(b) jf so, the Dumber of conventional rice, mills modernised so Car ;

(c) how many, of sucb conventional rice mills in Orissa have been brought under the -above modernisation programme; and

( d) tbe details tbereof·?

